

No. 16-1153

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LIVINGWELL MEDICAL CLINIC, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of the
State of California, in his official capacity, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

FRANCIS J. MANION
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
American Center
for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]

EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
American Center
for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH
ANDREW J. EKONOMOU

JORDAN SEKULOW
WALTER M. WEBER

American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]

ROBERT H. TYLER
Tyler & Bursch, LLP

[REDACTED]

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 2

I. Respondent’s Reliance on *Planned Parenthood v. Casey* is Misplaced. 2

II. Respondent Ignores *Riley* and Dodges *In re Primus*. 5

III. Respondent Misses the Gravamen of *Reed v. Town of Gilbert*. 6

IV. The Circuit Conflicts Remain. 8

 A. *Evergreen* 9

 B. *Stuart* 10

V. The Legal Issues Are Ripe for Review. 11

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) | 1, 11 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) | 11 |
| <i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) | 4 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) | 3 |
| <i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) | 3, 5 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 8 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) | 11 |
| <i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) | 6, 7, 8 |

Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 2, 5, 6

Serafine v. Branaman,
810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) 3

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 7

Stuart v. Camnitz,
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) 8, 10, 11

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 8

United States v. United Foods,
533 U.S. 405 (2000) 7

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2016) 3, 7, 8

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 2, 5
